Exhibit 99.1

Hydrogenics Corporation
Second Quarter 2006 Interim Consolidated Financial Statements and Results of Operations

Hydrogenics Corporation
Hydrogenics Corporation
Interim Consolidated Balance Sheets
(in thousands of U.S. dollars)
(unaudited)

	June 30	December 31
	2006	2005

Assets

Current assets
Cash and cash equivalents	$69,671	$5,394
Short-term investments	3,386	80,396
Accounts receivable	6,582	7,733
Grants receivable	2,733	1,909
Inventories (note 4)	12,478	8,685
Prepaid expenses	1,794	2,353

	96,644	106,470

Property, plant and equipment	5,590	5,682
Intangible assets	29,740	33,972
Goodwill	68,450	68,505
Other non-current assets	81	28

	$200,505	$214,657

Liabilities

Current liabilities
Accounts payable and accrued liabilities	$15,715	$14,918
Unearned revenue	5,368	3,772

	21,083	18,690

Long-term debt	251	325
Deferred research and development grants	160	135

	21,494	19,150

Shareholders’ Equity
Share capital and other equity	320,228	318,804
Deficit	(136,232)	(118,274)
Accumulated other comprehensive loss	(4,985)	(5,023)

	179,011	195,507

	$200,505	$214,657

The accompanying notes form an integral part of these interim consolidated financial statements.

(Signed) Norman Seagram	(Signed) Pierre Rivard
Chairman	President, CEO, Director

Second Quarter 2006 Interim Consolidated Financial Statements	Page 2

Hydrogenics Corporation
Hydrogenics Corporation
Interim Consolidated Statement of Shareholders’ Equity
(in thousands of U.S. dollars, except for share and per share amounts)
(unaudited)

					Accumulated
					other	Total
	Common shares		Contributed		comprehensive	shareholders’
	Number	Amount	surplus	Deficit	income (loss)	equity
Balance at Dec. 31, 2005	91,679,670	$306,957	$11,847	$(118,274)	$(5,023)	$195,507

Comprehensive loss:

Net loss	—	—	—	(17,958)	—	(17,958)
Foreign currency translation adjustments	—	—	—	—	38	38

Comprehensive loss						(17,920)

Shares issued:

Issuance of common shares on exercise of options	116,796	388	—	—	—	388
Stock-based consulting expense	—	—	39	—	—	39
Stock-based compensation expense	—	—	997	—	—	997

Balance at Jun. 30, 2006	91,796,466	$307,345	$12,883	$(136,232)	$(4,985)	$179,011

The accompanying notes form an integral part of these interim consolidated financial statements.

Second Quarter 2006 Interim Consolidated Financial Statements	Page 3

Hydrogenics Corporation
Hydrogenics Corporation
Interim Consolidated Statements of Operations
(in thousands of U.S. dollars, except for share and per share amounts)
(unaudited)

	Three months ended June 30		Six months ended June 30
	2006	2005	2006	2005

Revenues	$5,376	$6,293	$11,512	$17,597

Cost of revenues	6,170	5,215	11,253	15,497

	(794)	1,078	259	2,100

Operating expenses
Selling, general and administrative	6,586	5,875	13,224	12,552
Research and product development (note 7)	1,967	1,698	3,182	4,951
Amortization of property, plant and equipment	266	362	530	736
Amortization of intangible assets	2,118	2,065	4,236	4,203
Integration costs (note 11)	—	313	—	1,037

	10,937	10,313	21,172	23,479

Loss from operations	(11,731)	(9,235)	(20,913)	(21,379)

Other income (expenses)
Provincial capital tax	(60)	(86)	(86)	(132)
Interest	1,060	496	2,006	1,166
Foreign currency gains (losses)	1,118	(663)	1,053	(328)

	2,118	(253)	2,973	706

Loss before income taxes	(9,613)	(9,488)	(17,940)	(20,673)
Current income tax expense	13	11	18	48

Net loss for the period	$(9,626)	$(9,499)	$(17,958)	$(20,721)

Net loss per share
Basic and diluted (note 8)	$(0.11)	$(0.10)	$(0.20)	$(0.23)

Shares used in calculating basic and diluted net loss per share	91,781,393	91,675,121	91,743,525	90,766,791
The accompanying notes form an integral part of these interim consolidated financial statements.

Second Quarter 2006 Interim Consolidated Financial Statements	Page 4

Hydrogenics Corporation
Hydrogenics Corporation
Interim Consolidated Statements of Cash Flows
(in thousands of U.S. dollars)
(unaudited)

	Three months ended June 30		Six months ended June 30
	2006	2005	2006	2005

Cash and cash equivalents provided by (used in)
Operating activities
Net loss for the period	$(9,626)	$(9,499)	$(17,958)	$(20,721)
Items not affecting cash
Amortization of property, plant and equipment	447	436	893	1,032
Amortization of intangible assets	2,118	2,065	4,236	4,203
Unrealized foreign exchange (gains) losses	15	(141)	(12)	(11)
Imputed interest on long-term debt	—	8	1	16
Non-cash consulting fees	20	18	39	37
Stock-based compensation	495	563	997	1,059
Net change in non-cash working capital	(709)	(1,467)	(422)	(2,959)

	(7,240)	(8,017)	(12,226)	(17,344)

Investing activities
Decrease in short-term investments	14,002	49,687	77,010	46,375
Purchase of property, plant and equipment	(540)	(59)	(805)	(298)
Business acquisitions, net of cash acquired	—	—	—	(343)

	13,462	49,628	76,205	45,734

Financing activities
Repayment of long-term debt	(30)	(54)	(93)	(81)
Deferred research and development grant	(25)	(9)	3	(17)
Common shares issued, net of issuance costs	165	11	388	146

	110	(52)	298	48

Increase in cash and cash equivalents during the period	6,332	41,559	64,277	28,438

Cash and cash equivalents — Beginning of period	63,339	13,088	5,394	26,209

Cash and cash equivalents — End of period	$69,671	$54,647	$69,671	$54,647

Supplemental disclosure
Interest paid	$1	$24	$2	$30
Income taxes paid	—	10	5	66
The accompanying notes form an integral part of these interim consolidated financial statements.

Second Quarter 2006 Interim Consolidated Financial Statements	Page 5

Hydrogenics Corporation
Hydrogenics Corporation
Notes to Interim Consolidated Financial Statements
(in thousands of U.S. dollars, except share and per share amounts)
(unaudited)
1. Basis of preparation
The accompanying interim consolidated financial statements of Hydrogenics Corporation and its subsidiaries (“Hydrogenics” or the “Corporation”) have been prepared in accordance with Canadian generally accepted accounting principles (“Canadian GAAP”) for interim financial information and are presented in U.S. dollars, unless otherwise noted. Accordingly, they do not include all of the information and footnotes required by Canadian GAAP for annual financial statements. Canadian GAAP, in the case of the Corporation, conforms in all material respects with accounting principles generally accepted in the United States, except as outlined in note 12.
The accompanying financial information reflects all adjustments, consisting primarily of normal recurring adjustments, which are, in the opinion of management, necessary for a fair presentation of results for interim periods. Operating results for the three and six-month periods ended June 30, 2006 are not necessarily indicative of the results that may be expected for the fiscal year ending December 31, 2006. The accounting policies used in the preparation of these interim consolidated financial statements should be read in conjunction with the consolidated financial statements and notes thereto included in the Corporation’s fiscal 2005 annual report.
These interim consolidated financial statements follow the same accounting policies and methods of application as the consolidated financial statements for the year ended December 31, 2005, except as described below and in note 2. Certain prior year amounts have been reclassified to conform with the current period presentation.
2. Change in accounting policy
(i) Canadian standards
In 2005, the Accounting Standards Board (AcSB) issued The Canadian Institute of Chartered Accountants (CICA) Handbook Section 3855, “Financial Instruments – Recognition and Measurement”; Section 1530, “Comprehensive Income”, and Section 3865, “Hedges”, that changed the way certain financial assets are accounted for and reported in the financial statements whereby they are now recorded at their fair value. The Corporation has elected to adopt these sections early, effective January 1, 2006.
Equity
The CICA has replaced Section 3250, “Surplus,” with Section 3251, “Equity,” which establishes standards for the presentation of equity and changes in equity during a reporting period. This pronouncement applies to interim and annual financial statements relating to fiscal years beginning on or after October 1, 2006. Earlier adoption is permitted only as of the beginning of a fiscal year ending on or after December 31, 2004. The Corporation adopted this pronouncement effective January 1, 2006.
In accordance with the provisions of these new standards, the Corporation reflected the following adjustments as of January 1, 2006.
1.	A presentational reclassification of amounts previously recorded in ‘‘Cumulative translation adjustment’’ to ‘‘Accumulated other comprehensive loss.”

2.	Short-term investments are now carried at amortized cost. The Corporation has the intention and the ability to hold these securities to maturity. Interest earned is recognized using the effective interest rate method and any decline in fair value, other than a temporary decline, is recognized immediately in the consolidated statement of operations.

Second Quarter 2006 Interim Consolidated Financial Statements	Page 6

Hydrogenics Corporation
Hydrogenics Corporation
Notes to Interim Consolidated Financial Statements
(in thousands of U.S. dollars, except share and per share amounts)
(unaudited)
(ii) U.S. standards
Inventory costs
In 2004, the Financial Accounting Standards Board issued SFAS No. 151, “Inventory Costs – an amendment of ARB No. 43.” SFAS No. 151 requires abnormal idle facility expenses, freight, handling costs, and wasted material (spoilage) costs to be recognized as current period charges. It also requires that allocation of fixed production overheads to the costs of conversion be based on the normal capacity of the production facilities. SFAS No. 151 is effective for inventory costs incurred during fiscal years beginning after September 15, 2005. The Corporation adopted this pronouncement effective January 1, 2006 for accounting principles generally accepted in the United States (“U.S. GAAP”). The adoption of this guidance did not have an impact on the Corporation’s financial position, results of operations or cash flows.
Share-based payments
The Financial Accounting Standards Board issued FAS No. 123R “Share-Based Payments” which supersedes APB No. 25 and amends FAS No. 123 in a number of areas. Under FAS No. 123R, all forms of share-based payment to employees result in a compensation expense recognized in the financial statements. FAS No. 123R is effective for share-based payments incurred during fiscal years beginning after June 15, 2005. The Corporation adopted this standard for U.S. GAAP reporting purposes beginning January 1, 2006. The adoption of this standard did not have an impact on the Corporation’s financial position, results of operations or cash flows.
Accounting for Uncertainty in Income Taxes
In June 2006, the FASB issued FIN No. 48, “Accounting for Uncertainty in Income Taxes, an interpretation of FASB Statement No. 109” (“FIN 48”). FIN 48 clarifies the accounting for uncertainty in income taxes recognized in an enterprise’s financial statements in accordance with FASB Statement No. 109, “Accounting for Income Taxes” (“SFAS 109”). The interpretation prescribes a recognition threshold and measurement attribute for the financial statement recognition and measurement of a tax position taken or expected to be taken in a tax return. FIN 48 also provides accounting guidance on derecognition, classification, interest and penalties, accounting in interim periods, disclosure and transition. FIN 48 is effective for fiscal years beginning after December 15, 2006. The Corporation will adopt the provisions of FIN 48 on January 1, 2007. The Corporation does not expect the adoption of this guidance to have a material impact on the Corporation’s financial position, results of operations or cash flows
3. Business acquisitions
Further to the acquisition of Stuart Energy Systems Corporation (“Stuart Energy”) on January 6, 2005, the Corporation recorded $6,615 of restructuring costs in connection with combining the pre-merger Stuart Energy organization, including employee severance, facility consolidation costs and contract termination costs. Severance payments made to pre-merger Stuart Energy employees were established by Hydrogenics upon the completion of the acquisition. These costs were recognized as a liability assumed in the Stuart Energy purchase price allocation, and accordingly, have resulted in an increase to goodwill.
The following table shows the activities related to the restructuring liabilities:

	Severance	Facilities	Other	Total

Initial estimated restructuring costs of Stuart Energy	$3,806	$2,509	$300	$6,615
Cash payments and adjustments	3,806	2,448	300	6,554

Restructuring liabilities as at June 30, 2006	$—	$61	$—	$61

Cash payments during the six months ended June 30, 2006 were $460. During the six months ended June 30, 2006, goodwill was reduced by $55 as a result of adjustments to facility liabilities recognized on the acquisition of Stuart Energy.

Second Quarter 2006 Interim Consolidated Financial Statements	Page 7

Hydrogenics Corporation
Hydrogenics Corporation
Notes to Interim Consolidated Financial Statements
(in thousands of U.S. dollars, except share and per share amounts)
(unaudited)
4. Inventories

	June 30	December 31
	2006	2005

Raw materials	$4,389	$4,202
Work-in-progress	8,007	4,377
Finished goods	82	106

	$12,478	$8,685

Second Quarter 2006 Interim Consolidated Financial Statements	Page 8

Hydrogenics Corporation
Hydrogenics Corporation
Notes to Interim Consolidated Financial Statements
(in thousands of U.S. dollars, except share and per share amounts)
(unaudited)
5. Warranties
Product warranty liabilities are included in accounts payable and accrued liabilities on the balance sheet. Changes in the Corporation’s aggregate product warranty liabilities for the six months ended June 30, 2006 are as follows:

Balance, December 31, 2005	$2,733
Accruals for warranties issued during the period	2,207
Settlements made during the period	(1,538)

Balance, June 30, 2006	$3,402

6. Stock-based compensation
During the six months ended June 30, 2006, 1,150,400 stock options with a weighted average exercise price of $3.15 and a weighted average fair value of $2.06 at the date of grant were issued to employees. The fair value of the stock options was determined using the Black-Scholes option pricing model with the following assumptions:

	June 30	June 30
	2006	2005

Risk free interest rate (%)	4.30%	3.74%
Expected volatility (%)	55%	74%
Expected life (in years)	4	4
Expected dividends	nil	nil
Stock-based compensation expense of $997 is included in selling, general and administrative expenses.
Prior to January 1, 2003, under Canadian GAAP, no compensation expense was recorded with respect to options granted to employees. Effective January 1, 2003, stock options granted to employees are recognized in earnings under Canadian GAAP as a compensation expense over the period in which the related employee services are rendered based on the estimated fair value at the date of the grant. Had the Corporation determined compensation expense based on the fair value method described in CICA Section 3870 “Stock-based Compensation and Other Stock-based Payments” for stock options granted in the year ended December 31, 2002, the pro forma net loss and pro forma basic and diluted net loss per share would be as follows:

	Three months ended June 30		Three months ended June 30
	2006		2005
	Basic and		Basic and
	diluted net		diluted net
	loss per share		loss per share

Net loss for the period	$(9,626)	$(0.11)	$(9,499)	$(0.10)
Additional stock-based compensation expense	2	—	29	—

Pro forma net loss for the period	$(9,628)	$(0.11)	$(9,528)	$(0.10)

	Six months ended June 30		Six months ended June 30
	2006		2005
	Basic and		Basic and
	diluted net		diluted net
	loss per share		loss per share

Net loss for the period	$(17,958)	$(0.20)	$(20,721)	$(0.23)
Additional stock-based compensation expense	9	—	51	—

Pro forma net loss for the period	$(17,967)	$(0.20)	$(20,772)	$(0.23)

Second Quarter 2006 Interim Consolidated Financial Statements	Page 9

Hydrogenics Corporation
Hydrogenics Corporation
Notes to Interim Consolidated Financial Statements
(in thousands of U.S. dollars, except share and per share amounts)
(unaudited)
7. Research and product development
Research and product development expenses are recorded net of third party program funding received or receivable. For the three months and six months ended June 30, 2006, research and product development expenses and program funding, which have been received or are to be received, are as follows:

	Three months ended June 30
	2006	2005

Research and product development expenses	$2,675	$2,609
Research and product development funding	(708)	(911)

Total research and product development expenses	$1,967	$1,698

	Six months ended June 30
	2006	2005

Research and product development expenses	$5,097	$6,675
Research and product development funding	(1,915)	(1,724)

Total research and product development expenses	$3,182	$4,951

8. Net loss per share
For the three and six months ended June 30, 2006, the weighted average number of common shares outstanding was 91,781,393 and 91,743,525. Consistent with the prior year, no effect has been given to the potential exercise of stock options and warrants in the calculation of diluted net loss per share as the effect would be anti-dilutive.
9. Guarantees
As at June 30, 2006, the Corporation had outstanding standby letters of credit and letters of guarantee issued by several financial institutions which total $4,600 (December 31, 2005 — $4,190) with expiry dates extending to October 2011. These instruments relate primarily to obligations in connection with the terms and conditions of the Corporation’s sales contracts. The standby letters of credit and letters of guarantee may be drawn upon by the customer if the Corporation fails to perform its obligations under the sales contracts and the Corporation would be liable to the financial institution for the amount of the standby letter of credit or letter of guarantee in the event that the instruments are drawn.
10. Segmented financial information
The Corporation’s three reportable segments include: (i) OnSite Generation; (ii) Power Systems; and (iii) Test Systems. Where applicable, corporate and other activities are reported separately as Corporate & Other. OnSite Generation includes the design, development, manufacture, and sale of hydrogen generation products. Power Systems includes the design, development, manufacture, and sale of fuel cell products. Test Systems includes the design, development, manufacture, and sale of fuel cell test products and the provision of fuel cell diagnostic testing services.

Second Quarter 2006 Interim Consolidated Financial Statements	Page 10

Hydrogenics Corporation
Hydrogenics Corporation
Notes to Interim Consolidated Financial Statements
(in thousands of U.S. dollars, except share and per share amounts)
(unaudited)
Financial information by reportable segment for the three and six months ended June 30, 2006 and 2005 is as follows:

			Three months ended June 30, 2006
	OnSite	Power	Test	Corporate &
	Generation	Systems	Systems	Other	Total
Revenue from external customers	$1,579	$974	$2,823	$—	$5,376
Amortization of intangible assets	1,633	473	12	—	2,118
Amortization of property, plant and equipment	81	174	11	—	266
Interest income	—	—	—	1,061	1,061
Interest expense	—	—	—	1	1
Income tax expense	—	—	—	13	13
Segment income (loss) (i)	(6,108)	(2,752)	142	(908)	(9,626)

			Six months ended June 30, 2006
	OnSite	Power	Test	Corporate &
	Generation	Systems	Systems	Other	Total
Revenue from external customers	$3,979	$2,117	$5,416	$—	$11,512
Amortization of intangible assets	3,266	946	24	—	4,236
Amortization of property, plant and equipment	162	345	23	—	530
Interest income	—	—	—	2,008	2,008
Interest expense	—	—	—	2	2
Income tax expense	—	—	—	18	18
Segment loss (i)	(9,202)	(4,922)	(37)	(3,797)	(17,958)

			Three months ended June 30, 2005
	OnSite	Power	Test	Corporate
	Generation	Systems	Systems	& Other	Total
Revenue from external customers	$1,879	$1,084	$3,330	$—	$6,293
Amortization of intangible assets	1,617	436	12	—	2,065
Amortization of property, plant and equipment	59	251	52	—	362
Interest income	—	—	—	526	526
Interest expense	—	—	—	30	30
Income tax expense	—	—	—	11	11
Segment loss (i)	(3,189)	(2,991)	(631)	(2,688)	(9,499)

Second Quarter 2006 Interim Consolidated Financial Statements	Page 11

Hydrogenics Corporation
Hydrogenics Corporation
Notes to Interim Consolidated Financial Statements
(in thousands of U.S. dollars, except share and per share amounts)
(unaudited)

			Six months ended June 30, 2005
	OnSite	Power	Test	Corporate
	Generation	Systems	Systems	& Other	Total
Revenue from external customers	$10,514	$2,055	$5,028	$—	$17,597
Amortization of intangible assets	3,234	946	23	—	4,203
Amortization of property, plant and equipment	205	375	156	—	736
Interest income	—	—	—	1,209	1,209
Interest expense	—	—	—	43	43
Income tax expense	—	—	—	48	48
Segment loss (i)	(7,047)	(6,633)	(1,529)	(5,512)	(20,721)

(i)	Segment loss includes directly attributable selling, general and administration costs, research and product development costs net of associated grants and amortization of property, plant and equipment and intangible assets.
Purchases of intangible assets and goodwill during the three months ended June 30, 2006 were $nil ($nil for the three months ended June 30, 2005). Purchases of intangible assets and goodwill during the six months ended June 30, 2006 were $nil ($38,500 and $63,936, respectively, for the six months ended June 30, 2005).
Intangible assets and goodwill relating to the Corporation’s OnSite Generation segment as at June 30, 2006 are $28,767 and $63,337 (December 31, 2005 — $32,033 and $63,392), respectively. Intangible assets and goodwill relating to the Corporation’s Power Systems segment as at June 30, 2006 were $950 and $nil (December 31, 2005 — $1,892 and $nil), respectively. Intangible assets and goodwill relating to the Corporation’s Test Systems segment as at June 30, 2006 were $23 and $5,113 (December 31, 2005 — $47 and $5,113), respectively. The Corporation currently does not allocate its remaining assets among reportable segments.
Revenues are segmented by geography, as follows:

	Three months ended		Six months ended
		June 30		June 30
	2006	2005	2006	2005

United States	$2,076	$2,491	$4,477	$5,617
Japan	104	791	1,139	1,039
Canada	904	579	1,013	820
France	710	8	778	8
United Kingdom	586	78	637	78
Romania	30	5	1,328	5
Rest of world	966	2,341	2,140	10,030

	$5,376	$6,293	$11,512	$17,597

Second Quarter 2006 Interim Consolidated Financial Statements	Page 12

Hydrogenics Corporation
Hydrogenics Corporation
Notes to Interim Consolidated Financial Statements
(in thousands of U.S. dollars, except share and per share amounts)
(unaudited)
11. Integration costs
Integration costs related to reorganization and alignment activities associated with the acquisition of Stuart Energy in 2005 have been fully paid as of June 30, 2006.

	Three months ended	Three months ended
	June 30, 2006	June 30, 2005

Termination benefits	$—	$49
Other	—	264

	$—	$313

	Six months ended	Six months ended
	June 30, 2006	June 30, 2005

Termination benefits	$—	$716
Other	—	321

	$—	$1,037

12. Differences between Canadian and United States accounting principles
These interim consolidated financial statements have been prepared in accordance with Canadian GAAP, which differ in certain respects from those principles that the Corporation would have followed had its financial statements been prepared in accordance with U.S. GAAP. As permitted for qualifying foreign private issuers, not all disclosures required to provide a complete reconciliation have been provided.
A reconciliation of the net loss between Canadian GAAP and U.S. GAAP is as follows:

	Three months ended		Six months ended
		June 30		June 30
	2006	2005	2006	2005

Net loss for the period based on Canadian GAAP	$(9,626)	$(9,499)	$(17,958)	$(20,721)
Write-off of in-process research and product development (i)	—	—	—	(18,400)
Amortization of in-process research and product development (i)	657	657	1,314	1,314

Net loss for the period based on U.S. GAAP	(8,969)	(8,842)	(16,644)	(37,807)
Foreign currency translation adjustments (ii)	(57)	(1,177)	38	(1,656)

Comprehensive loss for the period based on U.S. GAAP	$(9,026)	$(10,019)	$(16,606)	$(39,463)

Basic and diluted loss per share based on U.S. GAAP	$(0.10)	$(0.11)	$(0.18)	$(0.43)
Weighted average number of shares used in calculating basic and diluted loss per share	91,781,393	91,675,121	91,743,525	90,766,791

Second Quarter 2006 Interim Consolidated Financial Statements	Page 13

Hydrogenics Corporation
Hydrogenics Corporation
Notes to Interim Consolidated Financial Statements
(in thousands of U.S. dollars, except share and per share amounts)
(unaudited)
(i) In-process research and development
Under U.S. GAAP, in-process research and product development acquired in a business combination is written off at the time of acquisition. Under Canadian GAAP, in-process research and product development is capitalized and amortized over the estimated useful life. In-process research and product development is included in product technology.
(ii) Comprehensive loss
U.S. GAAP requires the disclosure of comprehensive loss, which comprises the Corporation’s net loss and other comprehensive income (loss). The only item of comprehensive loss in the three and six months ended June 30, 2006 is a charge to the currency translation adjustment.

Second Quarter 2006 Interim Consolidated Financial Statements	Page 14